During the interim period between 31 March 2021 and 30 June 2021, the Company has declared and paid a dividend of
LKR 300,250,675 out of the 2020/21 profits. This will be the first and final dividend payment paid out of the profit for the
financial year 2020/21.

Subject to the provisions of the Companies Act No. 7 of 2007, the Articles of Associations of the Company and the
provisions set out in the CBSL Direction No. 01 of 2021 applicable to Primary Dealer Companies, the Board of Directors
may recommend and declare a maximum pay-out of 50% from and out of the Profit for the Year of the Company, to
the Shareholders, by way of dividends. The exact dividend rate will be determined based on several factors, including
but not limited to Company’s earnings, future capital requirements and overall financial condition.

Initial Public Offering | CAPITAL ALLIANCE LIMITED |  35

3.9	 DETAILS PERTAINING TO THE LOCKED-IN SHARES

Shareholding Structure
Given below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of the Prospectus (Pre-IPO) and subsequent
to the Issue (Post-IPO) assuming full subscription.

Table 3-4 Pre and Post Shareholding

Name of Shareholder Pre-IPO Post-IPO

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

M/S. Capital Alliance Holdings Limited 261,598,476 90.76% 261,598,476 79.41%

Mr. Widanalage Ajith Terence Fernando 21,698,676 7.53% 21,698,676 6.59%

Ms. Habaragamuralalage Mary Sharmali Perera 3,792,240 1.32% 3,792,240 1.15%

Mr. Kekulandala Liyanage Don Nuwan Nirmala
Maheshan Liyanage

1,015,776 0.35% 1,015,776 0.31%

Mr. Sampathawaduge Dilan Kevin Fernando 135,432 0.05% 135,432 0.04%

M/S. Ashthi Holdings (Private) Limited 12 0.00% 12 0.00%

M/S. Jetwing Travels (Private) Limited 12 0.00% 12 0.00%

Ms. Nawalage Therese Manouri Shiromal Cooray 12 0.00% 12 0.00%

Mr. Rajadurai James Arasaratnam 12 0.00% 12 0.00%

IPO Shareholders - - 41,177,236 12.50%

TOTAL 288,240,648 100.00% 329,417,884 100.00%

36  | CAPITAL ALLIANCE LIMITED | Initial Public Offering

Locked-in Shares – Pre-IPO:
In compliance with the CSE Listing Rules, 2.1.1(d) the Shares mentioned below will be locked-in and will not be available
for trading as given below from the date of listing of the Shares of the Company.

Table 3-5 Locked-in Shares (Pre-IPO)

Shareholders Category of
Shareholders

Locked-in
Shares

The time
period after
which the
Shares will
be available
for trading

No. of
Shares

No. of Shares as
a percentage

(%) of total
number of

Shares in Issue

Non-Public Shareholders:

M/S. Capital Alliance Holdings Limited Non-Public Locked-in 6 Months 261,598,476 90.76%